Percent Weighted Cost Percent Weighted Cost

Equity 52.224% 5.330% 52.010% 5.596%
Peferred Stock 2.017% 0.110% 1.740% 0.090%
Lont-Term Debt 44.964% 2.460% 45.530% 2.627%
Short-Term Debt 0.795% 0.040% 0.720% 0.024%

Total 100.000% 7.940% 100.000% 8.337%

Total Ecluding Equity 2.610% 2.741%

Notes:

The Rate Base and Operating Income are per the filed Monthly MPSC Survelliance Reports.

The Regulatory Return On Equity is calculated using the capitalization and weighted cost from
MPSC Case No. ER-2007-0002 through February 2009 and the capitalization and weighted cost
from MPSC Case No. ER-2008-0213 starting in March 2009.

(1)  The March 2009 Survelliance Report is the new Quaterly Survelliance Report filed since the
   Company's FAC became effective on March 1, 2009.  The Total is now only Total Electric.

ER-2007-0002 ER-2008-0318

SCHEDULE GSW E-24

AmerenUE
Missouri Retail Electric Earned Regulatory Return on Equity

Adjusted For Taum Sauk,  Rate Case Disallowances, Nornada, Annualized Rate Increase and Jan 2009 Ice Storm
October 2008 Through September 2009

Mo. Electric Mo. Electric Return on Return on Allowed
Month Year Rate Base Operating Income Rate Base Equity ROE Variation

October 2008 6,002,477,409   409,849,264   6.83% 8.08% 10.20% -2.12%
November 6,118,937,710   393,429,517   6.43% 7.31% 10.20% -2.89%
December 6,158,150,109   428,146,285   6.95% 8.32% 10.20% -1.88%
January 2009 6,169,143,105   439,561,345   7.13% 8.65% 10.20% -1.55%
February 6,224,863,979   425,959,480   6.84% 8.11% 10.20% -2.09%
March (1) 6,019,494,000   425,927,820   7.08% 8.33% 10.76% -2.43%
April 6,019,642,000   374,499,854   6.22% 6.69% 10.76% -4.07%
May 6,037,599,000   383,367,337   6.35% 6.94% 10.76% -3.82%
June 6,038,441,000   396,928,852   6.57% 7.37% 10.76% -3.39%
July 6,083,856,000   391,105,160   6.43% 7.09% 10.76% -3.67%
August 6,091,596,000   406,592,177   6.67% 7.56% 10.76% -3.20%
September 5,940,022,000   409,734,984   6.90% 7.99% 10.76% -2.77%

Average 7.70% -2.82%

Capitalization Per Order

Percent Weighted Cost Percent Weighted Cost

Equity 52.224% 5.330% 52.010% 5.596%
Peferred Stock 2.017% 0.110% 1.740% 0.090%
Lont-Term Debt 44.964% 2.460% 45.530% 2.627%
Short-Term Debt 0.795% 0.040% 0.720% 0.024%

Total 100.000% 7.940% 100.000% 8.337%

Total Ecluding Equity 2.610% 2.741%

Notes:

The Regulatory Return On Equity is calculated using the capitalization and weighted cost from
MPSC Case No. ER-2007-0002 through February 2009 and the capitalization and weighted cost
from MPSC Case No. ER-2008-0213 starting in March 2009.

(1)  The March 2009 Survelliance Report is the new Quaterly Survelliance Report filed since the
   Company's FAC became effective on March 1, 2009.  The Total is now only Total Electric.

ER-2007-0002 ER-2008-0318

SCHEDULE GSW E-25